The "SCH 200 Club"

Constitution

Name: The Club shall be called the Slaley Commemoration Hall 200 Club (hereinafter called the "SCH 200 Club").

Objects: The sole objective of the Club is to raise funds to be used exclusively for improvements, maintenance and structural changes to the Hall.

Membership: This will be granted by the Hall Trustees to individuals who reside, or have resided in Slaley or have a strong relationship with Slaley. The "SCH 200 Club" is not available to members of the general public. Membership of the "SCH 200 Club" will run from 30th July to 30th June each year and will be active until the "SCH 200 Club" members receive written notification to withdraw membership. Upon acceptance as a member of the "SCH 200 Club" each member will be given a membership number.

Subscriptions: Each member of the "SCH 200 Club" by virtue of membership agrees to pay one payment of £60 by July 30th each year (by cheque, Standing Order or BACS). Members can alternatively mandate their banks to make 12 monthly payments of £5, into the "Slaley Commemoration Hall'" bank account.

If subscriptions are not up to date at the time of the prize draw, that member cannot participate in the draw. At least two monthly payments must be made before a member enters the prize draw.

Prize Draw: The first draw will take place on the 14th September 2020, at the Parish Council meeting and thereafter there will be monthly prize draws. Each prize will be 25% of the previous month's subscriptions. The winning number will be published, with the winning member notified and paid.

Amendments: Administrative changes to the Constitution of the "SCH 200 Club" can be made by the Trustees of the Hall. All changes involving obligations of and benefits for the members require approval by both the Trustees of the Hall and the agreement of at least 50% of the members of the "SCH 200 Club".

Data Protection: Details of the data protection policy can be found on the Slaley village web site.

Administration: The "SCH 200 Club" Administrator is acting on behalf of Slaley Commemoration Hall Trustees.